FIRST INFORMATION REPORT Acres:

I Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS. PS Punulia Sub Dyn Sadar PS Punulia CT) Weer 2022 FIR No. 157/22 Des 25/31 2 BACK Bengal Excise Act Sections 46 ACC) illact Sections in/y Other acts & Sections MAG Suctions December of Offences Day 25 Sunday Date 25/09/22 Time Inbetween 19:45 hrs and 20 SS mg clintomation recovered Dates 25/09/22 Time 21:15 hrs GD No. 1517 #16.25

R. Type of information: With the Wreitten (Typed)

b) Address House of Raylan Saor 90- Sanjay Sam of Bhuiyapana Nilkulbidanga.

Nord NO-10, P.5-Purulia CT), Bostone

i Complainant / bykummera: a) Name: Biman Panday, ASI of Police

b) Father's / Husband's Alaman 14 Sailen Kumari Pandey
c) Date / Year of bath 46 486 a) Nationally Indian

divationally Indian c) Date / Year of barth 46 475 e) Address Punulia CT) Police Station, Dist-Punulis

f. Details of knownhausportheskonbaroworlacoused with full particulars

(Attach separatu strenge it necessary): Accused Person - Ranjan @ Rounak Sharma.

Ranjan-Sito & Rounak Sao, Slo-Sanjay Sao Sharma. of Bhuiyapara. Nilkuthidanga, ward No-10.

P.S-Purulia (T), DIST-Purulia

5. Ressort for delay in रस्पर्णामय क्षेत्रके द्वारामध्याम्याप्रीतिकास्त्राप्त	X
Spirit designed on Dil Khush' Ceach bottle cont 80°up and MRP is Rs-55/= being sealed pro	tains 600 ml of Country spirit having strengly
10: Total value of programme interestingularity. 11. Inquest report U.O. Carona at Tany.	
12. FIR Contents: (Autoch squares shears, Maquired) The original written complaint of the Complaine	ant usuals is treated as FIR is attached
The original written complaint of the complaint	Tufan Kr. Dawy

Inspector - in - Charge 25/9/22 Purulia Town P.S. Purulia

13. Action taken: Since the above report research commission of offences of 46 A (c) of Bengal Excise Act 1909

registered the case and took up the musical tooleen ASI G.C. Mahadam to take up the on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over te nvestigation/transferred to P. S. he Complainant/informent, admitted to be consectly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant inse of cost.

Tufan Kumar Dawn Inspector - in - Charge 25/9/22

Purulia Town P.S.
Signature of the Office (with Page, Police Station with

TUFAN KUMAR DAWN PRINTER STOP POLICE, PURULIA (T) P.S. DIST-PURULLA

To The Inspector-in-Charge Purulia (T) PS Dist, Purulia

Sub: Request for lodging F.I.R. against arrested accused person Ranjan Sharma @ Rounak Sharma (21 yrs) S/O- Sanjay Sharma of Bhuiyapara.Nilkuthidanga, Ward No-10, PS- Purulia (T), Dist-Purulia

Sir.

In producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Ranjan Sharma @ Rounak Sharma (21 yrs) S.O. Sanjay Sharma of Bhuiyapara, Nilkuthidanga, Ward No-10, PS- Purulia (T), Dist-Purulia under arrest memo alongwith seized articles under proper seizure list and being labeled properly namely:-

(1) 23 (Twenty three) bottles of Country Spirit designed as 'Dil Khush' (each bottle contains 600 ml of country spirit having strength 80° UP and MRP is Rs 55/- being sealed properly) blended and bottled by Purulia Bottling Pvt. Ltd., Vill+ PO Lagda, Dist. Purulia, Pin 723149.

(2) Out of 23 (Twenty three) bottles 01(one) bottle is kept as sample.

I, ASI Biman Pandey, beg to report that while I was performing Evening mobile duty vide Purulia (T) PS GDE No- 1499 dated 25.09.22, at about 19:45 hrs I received a secret telephonic information from source that one person namely Ranjan Sharma @ Rounak Sharma (21 yrs) S/O-Sanjay Sharma of Bhuiyapara,Nilkuthidanga, Ward No-10, PS- Purulia (T), Dist- Purulia is selling country spirit illegally at a higher price causing unlawful gain to him by unlawful loss to the purchasers from his dwelling house.

Accordingly I informed the matter to I/C, Purulia (T) PS and after getting his permission myself alongwith my team consisting of C/236 Ram Chandra Garai and C/420 Sk. Chand all of Purulia (T) PS proceeded to work out the information.

After sometime we reached at Bhuiyapara, Nilkuthidanga, keeping our Govt. vehicle at a reasonable distance we proceeded towards Bhuiyapara as shown by the source from the distance and found that the said person was selling Country Spirit as noted above to some persons and some persons were found drinking there. Seeing the police, all of them tried to flee away leaving some plastic glasses at the spot. On hot chase one of them could be nabbed. On interrogation the said person disclosed his identity as noted above. On search of the house we found 23 (Twenty three) bottles of Country Spirit designed as 'Dil Khush' (each bottle contains 600 ml of country spirit having strength 80° UP) blended and bottled by Purulia Bottling Pvt. Ltd., Vill+ PO Lagda, Dist. Purulia, Pin 723149. On further interrogation Ranjan Sharma @ Rounak Sharma confessed his guilt as he was selling Country Spirit as noted above to the locals without having any authority at a higher price since long. He also failed to produce any license in favour of selling, keeping or possessing Country Spirit. As such at about 20:25 hrs to 20:45 hrs I seized the above noted Country Spirit under proper seizure list in presence of witnesses after labeling and seal properly. I also took samples and arrested him at 20:55 hours observing all the formalities as the said person committed an offence which attracts sec. 46 (A) (C) of B.E. Act 1909.

Hence. I pray before you to start a specific case against the above noted person under proper section of law and kindly arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure:

- 1. Arrest Memo
- Seizure List

Received On 25/9/22 at 21:15 hrs and Started Purulia (T) PS Case NO - 157/22, Dtd-25.9.22 U/S 46 A (C) of the Bengal Excise Act 1909

Tufan Kumar Dawn

51 25,9.22

Inspector - in - Charge Purulia Town P.S. Purulia (ASI Biman Pandey)

Purulia (T) PS, Dist-Purulia

X7 25/9/22